
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  21 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor 

Paul McCloskey, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 

Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Barbara Clark 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee


Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2024. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  23/00625/FUL  456, High Street, Cheltenham GL50 3JA  (Pages 9 - 94) 

Planning application documents 

 

6b  23/01545/CONDIT  Playing Field adj, 10 Stone Crescent, Cheltenham, GL51 

8DP  (Pages 95 - 116) 

Planning application documents 

 

6c  24/00251/CONDIT  Oakley Farm, Priors Road, Cheltenham  (Pages 117 - 

226) 

Planning application documents 

 

6d  23/02140/FUL  16 Eldorado Road, Cheltenham, GL50 2PT  (Pages 227 - 232) 

Planning application documents 

 

6e  24/00096/FUL  1 Dinas Road, Cheltenham, GL51 3ER  (Pages 233 - 238) 

Planning application documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 239 - 362) 

Update on the appeals. 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RT1I67ELGRA00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S0K9APELIEG00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S8VY7FELJWH00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S60KNZEL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S7I9WWEL0M300


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  15 February 2024 

 

Meeting time:   18:00-18:30 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Bernard Fisher, 

Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, Diggory Seacome, Simon Wheeler, Barbara Clark and 

Jackie Chelin 

Also in attendance: 

Michael Ronan, Victoria Harris (Planning Officer) and Chris Gomm (Head of 

Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor McCloskey and Councillor Chelin attended 

as a substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillors Clark and Nelson had both attended 61 East End Road. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

There were 2 amendments suggested to the minutes.  These were agreed and the 

minutes will be amended. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  23/01865/FUL, 61 East End Road, Cheltenham 

The Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions and no Member debate. 

 

The matter went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit. 

 

UNANIMOUS. 

 

8  24/00125/HED, Street Record, Evesham Road 

The Trees Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The Highways Officer then addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- The route between Bishops Cleeve and Cheltenham is a highly desirable 
cycle route.   

- Where the hedge is creates a bottle neck. 
- The proposal is to better the area and triple up on hedgerow planting rather 

than double. 
- Believes that it will improve the area. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows: 

- The applicant is Gloucestershire County Council and the land owner is the 
Gloucestershire County Council too. There was a compulsory purchase on 
the land. 

- It was confirmed that the application was not at County Council planning as 
CBC are the local authority for the hedgerow. 

- Hedgerow relocation is a very difficult thig to do, requires large and expensive 
equipment.  Would be extremely expensive.  Replacements have been 
discussed and will be put in place at the end of the scheme.   

- Improvements are what they want to make and to better the area.  New trees 
and native hedgerows will be planted during the next planting season. 

- The cycle path will look the same as the rest of the path with a segregated for 
cyclists and the footpath. 

 

There was no Member debate. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation raise no objection. 

 

 

Page 6



The council’s legal officer highlighted that the consultation period did not expire until 

the day following committee and suggested that approval be delegated to the Head 

of Planning subject to no adverse comments being received. The resolution to raise 

no objection was taken on that basis. 

 

 

UNANIMOUS 

 

9  Appeal Update 

 

10  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION NO: 23/00625/FUL OFFICER: Michelle Payne 

DATE REGISTERED: 14th April 2023 DATE OF EXPIRY: 14th July 2023 
(extension of time agreed until 22nd December 2023) 

DATE VALIDATED: 14th April 2023 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: St Peters PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Lane Britton and Jenkins 

AGENT: Zesta Planning Ltd 

LOCATION: 456 High Street Cheltenham Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL: Full planning application for the redevelopment to provide a residential 
development of 18no. apartments (12no. one bed and 6no. two bed) contained 
within two blocks, following demolition of an existing commercial building 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to Unilateral Undertaking 

 
Officer Update 

 
1. OFFICER COMMENTS 

1.1 As Members will be aware, this application appeared on the agenda for the December 
committee meeting last year but was later withdrawn to allow for issues that had 
arisen following publication of the agenda to be addressed; principally matters 
relating to parking. 
 

1.2 As noted in the earlier published officer report (attached as an appendix) the 
application does not propose any car parking, and the County Highways 
Development Management Team (HDM) were seeking an s106 legal agreement to 
preclude car ownership or the ability for future occupiers from acquiring a parking 
permit in Zone 12 (Cheltenham Westend) as this parking permit zone is already 
oversubscribed. 

 
1.3 However, officers were not satisfied that it was appropriate to secur
[...]
 

a) buildings were constructed and first occupied for residential use; or  

b) the loss of the site to other uses does not have a detrimental impact on 
the continuing operation of existing businesses in the vicinity (Note 2) and;  

Page 23



i. The proposed use is job-generating (Note 3) with any loss of 
existing provision being offset by a net gain in the quality (Note 4) 
and / or the number of jobs provided on the site; or  

ii. Development of the site will ensure the relocation of an existing 
firm to a more suitable location within the Borough (Note 5); or  

iii. There has been a sustained and long-term absence of economic 
activity on the land with no reasonable prospect of the land being 
used for employment (Note 6); or  

c) The applicant for planning permission can demonstrate that employment 
use creates unacceptable environmental or traffic problems which cannot be 
satisfactorily resolved.  

6.2.4 In this case, whilst officers acknowledge that the site is not yet vacant, regard has 
been given to paragraph 1.2 of the Planning Statement, and the Building Inspection Report, 
which accompanies the application. These documents set out that the existing commercial 
building on site is in a poor state of repair and has reached the end of its natural life span, 
and that the existing business on site is currently reducing its operations with a view to 
vacating the site. In this respect, the alternative use of the site would not have a detrimental 
impact on the continuing operation of existing businesses in the vicinity, and given the 
number of residential properties that have been relatively recently constructed within the 
vicinity of the site, any redevelopment of the site within a B2 employment use would have 
the significant potential to cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring land users. On 
balance, officers are therefore satisfied that a change of use of this site would be compliant 
with the aims and objectives of CP policy EM2.  

Pro
[...]
e who live in less green places" - 
Natural England, 2020 
-  
I note that the objection from Lucidia Mews is now neutral on the issue of the path, stating, 
"I have no strong feelings either way." I cannot remember whether I previously noted this 
resident as an objection or an abstention. 
 
It is with regret that I must disagree with the comments of the other ward borough 
councillor, Comment Date: Tue 17 Oct 2023. 
 
I am responsible for a large number of the police reports of motorbikes in the park, having 
been encouraged by the police to make these reports. I can confirm that the existence of 
escape routes is not the problem. The problem is that the police do not attend the reports 
and the perpetrators know this. To my knowledge, with only 2 entrances, no riders have 
been stopped and no bikes have been seized in the last 10 years that we have been 
reporting this crime. 
 
Increased parking for sports events is likely to be low to non-existent because of the 
difficulty of accessing Stone Crescent through Wharfdale Square. There is also a lack of 
on-road parking in the new scheme. A driver who makes the trip to the entry path runs the 
risk of no space being available. As a case study, the recent Brickfield Drive development 
on Gloucester Road provides a similar level of access to parking for the Honeybourne Line, 
a pleasant afternoon walk and a popular exercise resource. Because of the convoluted 
route, Cobblestone Way suffers from very little additional parking. 
 
The calculated distances of 0.3 or 0.5 miles are measured from Stone Crescent, which is 
an arbitrary point. The new entrance opens up the park for residents within reach of that 
entrance. For example, residents of Orchard Avenue who want to access the park, must 
walk these distances in addition to their journey. Also, no resident is average; for residents 
with low mobility these distances subtract from the distance they can cover after they reach 
the park so having a closer entrance c
[...]
esentation 

Appeal Allowed 23/00452/COU 
Appeal Ref: 
23/00028/PP1 

1 Michaelmas Lodge  
Lypiatt Terrace 
Cheltenham 

Use of area of land 
for vehicle parking 

Delegated Decision Written 
Representation 

Appeal Allowed Planning ref: 
23/00262/Cleud 
Appeal Ref: 
23/00023/PP1 
 

Land at Shurdington 
Rd 

Full planning 
application for 
residential 
development 
comprising 350 
dwellings, open 
space, cycleways, 
footpaths, 
landscaping, access 
roads and other 

Committee Decision Written 
Representation (New 
procedure Change 
now a hearing date is 
4th July 2023) 

Appeal Allowed Planning ref: 
20/01788/FUL 
Appeal ref: 
23/00005/PP1 

      

 
 
 
 

P
age 268



 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ON PLANNING APPEALS AND LEGAL CHALLENGES 
 
LEGAL CHALLENGES  

 
 

Address Description Reference Reason 

Telecommunications Mast Site 
CLM26627 
Lansdown Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 

Installation of 15m pole inc. 
antennas, ground based 
apparatus and ancillary 
development 

23/00551/PRIOR Alleged lack of consideration of 
health grounds in granting Prior 
Approval 

 
 

    

 
 
Authorised By:  Chris Gomm 12th March 2024 

P
age 269



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
Laura Webster, Decision Officer 
Planning Casework Unit 
3rd Floor Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 

Email: PCC@levellingup.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Steven Drury 
RPS Consulting Ltd 
1 Newhall Street 
Birmingham 
 
Sent by email only: 
steven.drury@rpsgroup.com  

Our ref: APP/B1605/W/22/3309156 
Your ref:  20/01788/FULL 

 
 
 
 
27 February 2024 

Dear Sir 
 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 78 
APPEAL MADE BY MILLER HOMES, IN RESPECT OF LAND SOUTH OF A46 
SHURDINGTON ROAD, LECKHAMPTON, CHELTENHAM 
APPLICATION REF: 20/01788/FULL 
 
This decision was made by Simon Hoare MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Local Government, on behalf of the Secre
[...]
 you are such a person and you 
wish to view the documents you should get in touch with the office at the address from which the decision was 
issued, as shown on the letterhead on the decision letter, quoting the reference number and stating the day and 
time you wish to visit. At least 3 days notice should be given, if possible. 

Page 362


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	6a 23/00625/FUL  456, High Street, Cheltenham GL50 3JA
	23-00625 (attach as appendix)
	Representations 23 00625FUL V1
	Representations 23 00625FUL
	ufm2_Neighbour_Comments
	letter of rep 2
	letter of rep 29 Honeybourne
	letter of rep apt 41 honeybourne Gate
	letter of rep redacted version Residents Honeybourne Gate
	Letter of rep 1

	APT 52 Honeybourne Gate Photo


	6b 23/01545/CONDIT  Playing Field adj, 10 Stone Crescent, Cheltenham, GL51 8DP
	Representations 23 01545Condit

	6c 24/00251/CONDIT  Oakley Farm, Priors Road, Cheltenham
	24-00251
	Combined Appendics 24 00251condit
	ConsulteeHighway response
	consultee comment Friends Oakley
	Applicant legal agreement
	CBC legal opinion
	23 01691 update officer report Dec 2023

	Representations 24 00251condit combined V1.pdf 11.03.2024
	ufm5_Neighbour_Comments
	Representations 24 00251condit combined V1
	Representations 24 00251condit combined
	letter of rep 1
	letter of rep 2
	letter of rep 3

	letter of rep Field Hse
	Page 1




	6d 23/02140/FUL  16 Eldorado Road, Cheltenham, GL50 2PT
	6e 24/00096/FUL  1 Dinas Road, Cheltenham, GL51 3ER
	7 Appeal Update
	Page 1
	Appeal Deadlines 2024
	Page 1

	APPEAL DECISION 3325026 Shoe Zone High St ALLOWED
	APPEAL DECISION 3328676 Michaelmas Lodge
	Appeals Lodged  -       Feb - Mar 2024 V3
	Combined DL IR R to C Shurdington Road
	240227 Shurdington Road DL
	Dear Sir
	TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 78
	APPEAL MADE BY MILLER HOMES, IN RESPECT OF LAND SOUTH OF A46 SHURDINGTON ROAD, LECKHAMPTON, CHELTENHAM
	APPLICATION REF: 20/01788/FULL
	Inspector’s recommendation and summary of the decision
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  21 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    18:00-22:10 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, 

Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, Diggory Seacome, Simon Wheeler, 

Barbara Clark and Jackie Chelin (Reserve) 

Also in attendance: 

Victoria Harris (Planning Officer), Ben Warren (Planning Officer), Lucy White 

(Principal Planning Officer) and Chris Gomm (Head of Development Management, 

Enforcement and Compliance) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Oliver, Councillor Chelin attended as a 

substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Barnes declared a non pecuinary interest in the Oakley Farm application. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes were approved as an accurate record. 

 

5  Public Questions 

There were none. 



 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  23/00625/FUL  456, High Street, Cheltenham GL50 3JA 

The Head of Planning introduced the report as published. 

 

The public speaker in objection addressed the committee and made the following 

points:  

- The proposed four storey building is in close proximity to Honeybourne Gate will 

have a significant detrimental impact on the apartments which face the site. 

- As there are many housebound people in Honeybourne Gate looking out of their 

windows is the only way that they can engage with the outside world and this 

application will have a huge impact on them. 

- There is no car parking facility on the application site. The regulations state that 

where parking is not provided within the curtilage the approach route should be safe 

for everyone including older and disabled people. 

- The lack of parking makes the proposed apartments almost uninhabitable for older 

and disabled people. 

- The proposal would be out of keeping with the conservation area and have a 

detrimental impact on the setting of the Grade 2 listed St Marys Cemetery Chapel. 

- There is a need for more housing in the area and a much reduced development on 

this site would be acceptable. 

The agent on behalf of the applicant addressed the committee and made the 

following points:  

- This is a brownfield site. 

- The committee has granted permission on a previous site that was smaller than the 

proposal.  

- The effect on the view for Honeybourne Gate is not a reason to refuse the 

application. 

- The agent has conducted additional surveys due to highways demand. 

- Highways have made the conclusion that there would not be an impact on safety. 

- Redevelopment of a redundant brownfield site is surely preferable over greenfield 

sites. 

 

Councillor Willingham as a local ward member was then asked to address the 

committee and made the following points: 

- He wished to raise several procedural issues Policy SD12 point 9 of the JCS the 

viability report has not been made available for scrutiny. 



- There has also been no Human Rights Act consideration, the authority is also a 

potential beneficiary as the committee owns part of the land and granted permission 

for the billboard. If objectors ask questions this is not good optics for the Council. 

- The Council has failed in due regard to the Grampian condition. 

- The situation regarding parking cannot be sorted due to a difference of opinion 

between Gloucestershire County Council and Cheltenham Borough Council. 

- Changing the parking zone to zone 12 will cost public money, the developer should 

be asked to pay for this rather than the County Council. 

- This building will block the view of St Marys, this application is such a mess. 

- Parking is a huge issue the area is currently over subscribed by approximately 

400%, he reiterated that the developer should be made to pay.  

- There is a danger that people will try and reverse onto a B road which could cause 

accidents.  

- The parking survey was done when the students were on holiday, which does not 

give an accurate illustration of the area. 

- He believed that the application should be refused or deferred. 

 

Councillor Atherstone as local ward member then addressed the committee and 

made the following points: 

- She stated that she was excited initially when she heard about the proposal, but the 

developer is not meeting the requirements of affordable housing and parking. 

- One parking survey on one evening is not a sufficient representation of the area. 

- The developer has suggested that this should be a car free development. 

- Parking zone 12 is over subscribed. There could be harm arising for the increasing 

need for parking.  

- The developer cannot make it viable to provide any affordable housing when there 

should be 40% affordable housing on the site. 

- This development is an over development of the site and the loss of amenity for the 

residents of Honeybourne Gate is a concern.  

- The front block is so close to the pavement and close to the bridge on the 

Honeybourne Line.  

- There are empty retail units near the application that are in close proximity to the 

proposed site that would be much more suitable. 

 

The Head of Planning then made the following points: 

- With regard to the viability appraisal the planning department will fully publish these 

going forward. On this application the confidential viability reports had been 

circulated to members of the planning committee. 

- It is not the role of the planning committee to deal with the large hoarding. 



The matter then went to Member Questions. The responses were as follows: 

- There is no car access to any of the blocks, there is only pedestrian access. 

- The developer has not considered leaving more space at the front for delivery or a 

pull in bay. 

- The trees outside of the site are in a bad state and they are not covered by a TPO. 

- Parking zone 12 is the most convenient, however it has been recommended that 

the residents of this property will be precluded from obtaining parking permits. 

- A small part of the site is under council ownership, however this is not a planning 

concern. 

- The footpath is generally 1.8 meters away from the highway. 

- There is secure storage for 18 bikes on the ground floor of block A. 

- This application pre dates the bio diversity net gain policy, although there could be 

limited landscaping within the site. 

- It could not be confirmed that there will be any gas on the site. 

- There is nothing in the application with regard to netting against seagulls, however 

this could be imposed as a condition by the committee. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised: 

- This is a difficult decision to make as there are highway issues with no pull in for bin 

lorries or deliveries. 

- The building is ugly and the flats will be on the open market which means some of 

them will become Airbnb  and people who visit them usually have a vehicle. 

- Letting developers build flats where furniture cannot be moved in without causing a 

problem. 

- Parking is a major issue and looking at the plans it would not have been impossible 

to design a drop off spot. 

- The design of the block is not accessible. 

- The Council does not have a 5 year housing supply and highways have approved 

the application, the committee needs planning grounds to refuse the application as 

an appeal could be costly. 

- The application site will be overdeveloped and the application could have been 

designed with a drop off spot. 

- It is not the first car free development – as long as the seller is honest and open 

about the new owners not being able to buy a permit it should not be a problem. 

- The lack of affordable housing is an issue, the independent assessment didn’t 

deem it viable to have affordable housing. 

- Road safety is a real concern. 

 



The matter went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 

unilateral undertaking: 

For: 5 

Against : 6 

The committee then discussed the grounds for refusal and identified highway safety 

and amenity with conflict with policies SD4 and SD14 of the Development Plan. 

The Chair acknowledged these reasons to which there was no dissent 

 

8  24/00251/CONDIT  Oakley Farm, Priors Road, Cheltenham 

The planning officer introduced the report.  

 

There were 3 public speakers on the application one objector and two ward 

councillors. 

 

The public speaker in objection made the following points: 

- Site gradients are not just an issue for vehicles, they are also and issue for 

cyclists and the elderly. 

- 56% of the access road is of an unreasonable gradient this does not assist 

Cheltenham with the Net Zero Policy as the road will be steep people will 

have to use a car. 

- At the appeal the inspector stated that it is a balancing exercise as it is 

acknowledged that Cheltenham needs more homes but needs to be fair to all.  

The application needs to be safe and permeable and it was shown to be safe 

at appeal which the applicant disputes. 

- With regard to Condition 13 there needed to be the removal of perceived 

ambiguity, it has been made clear and unambiguous which should be 

sufficient. 

- The condition should be aligned with the Manual for Gloucestershire Streets.  

There is lack of clarity in the new condition wording with regard to safety. 

- To quote the inspector “the requirement of the condition is fundamental” and 

without this the application should be refused. 

- National planning was only approved under strict conditions. 

- There is no ambiguity in the original condition. 

 

 

Councillor Chidley as the Ward Councillor addressed the committee and made the 

following comments:  

- To recap, the original application was rejected by the Cheltenham Borough 

Council Planning committee, however the inspectorate made a different 

decision. 

- The residents of Battledown want the application to be the best it can be. 

- The Council must be diligent, the gradient is too steep as the parameters are 

between 1/20-1/12 for up to 30 meters.  This is not acceptable. 

- A gradient of 1/12 is safe for wheelchair users with assistance. 



- On the current plans 56% of the application is at a higher gradient than that. 

- The access to the bungalows is too steep to get up a ramp (and indeed get a 

ramp installed) let alone get into the property. 

- The steepness of the gradient will make people take to their cars rather than 

walk. 

- The development that has been suggested will damage trees. 

- The wording of the condition must remain as it is, the applicant is the only 

person who finds it ambiguous. 

 

Councillor Babbage as the Ward Councillor then addressed the committee and made 

the following comments: 

- The site is well known to many.  

- Outline permission has been granted which reluctantly has to be accepted. 

- The inspector imposed gradients for good reason, he reiterated that the 

gradient would be difficult for pedestrians and cyclists. 

- If the original application had all the information the committee may have 

made a different decision. 

- He urged the committee to reject the scare attempt from the applicant and 

reject the condition. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows:  

- The officer suggested revised condition is not the words of the inspector, but it 

does tie in with the MfGS.  The Legal Officer explained that the discussion at 

the Inquiry was between the appellant and GCC, the current Condition 13 

wording in the appeal letter is that of the  appeal Inspector and forms part of 

the appeal decision. 

- This is not a matter of if the Inspector is right or wrong, the law acknowledges 

that following a grant of planning permission some conditions may be 

changed or modified.  The wording of a condition can change.  

- CBC and GCC agreed with the Inspector with regard to condition 13, it was 

agreed that the gradients of up to 1/12 would be no longer than 30m in length.  

The proposal is in line with the Manual for Gloucestershire Streets, however 

this document doesn’t specifically mention that gradients of between 1:20 and 

1:12 cannot be longer than 30m.  The MfGS is silent on this matter. 

- The purpose of the proposal at the committee today is to decide if the 

modification is acceptable in planning terms or not.  

- The original applicant appealed against the Council’s non determination of the 

original outline application.  The application was allowed on appeal with 

conditions, the original applicant then sold the site.  

- The current reserved matters scheme was discussed with the Highway 

Authority at length and it was only at the latter stages of the discussions that 

the Highway Authority considered there was a conflict with the requirements 

of condition 13.  GCC are happy that the current reserved matters road design 

will be of adoptable standard and also with the revised condition imposed. 

- The suggested condition 13 wording is MfGS compliant.  The applicant will 

need to provide evidence of the need for any gradients between 1/20 and 



1/12 which exceed 30 metres in length and it will then be for CBC to decide if 

these gradient lengths are necessary to protect trees, retained landscape 

features, the environment and neighbour amenity.  The planning officer stated 

that it may be a better scheme with the suggested condition. 

- It was suggested that if there were less than 250 properties built on the site 

that  it would unlikely change the road gradients.  If the variation is approved it 

will maximise the amount of housing. 

- Officers have been informed by the applicant and highways that there is only 

one way that the road can traverse the site.   

- The Head of Development Management confirmed that the condition was 

necessary to meet planning requirements.  Legislation allows for the condition 

to be amended and if the committee refuses to consider the amendment 

because, for example, they believe the original condition is better, and thereby 

refuse the application it will be undefendable at appeal. 

- It was confirmed that if the committee didn’t agree with the proposal the 

application would revert to the original condition.  

- The current reserved matters application has not been changed in response 

to this application, however, it was realised late on in the reserved matters 

conversations that the design of the roads was a problem in satisfying the 

requirements of original condition 13.  The Head of Development 

Management reiterated that the committee needed to determine if the 

variation was acceptable in planning terms. 

- The planning officer explained that there will be an opportunity to address 

issues of landscaping, design, appearance, layout, access arrangements and 

engineering works later on in the process.  Condition 13 variation is the only 

matter before the committee at the moment. The officer stated that if refused it 

would be largely undefendable at appeal. 

- The Legal Officer again reiterated that as condition 13 complied with the 

MfGS there will need to be robust planning grounds to refuse the application. 

- Road gradients will be considered under reserved matters and not at that 

stage. 

- The applicant needs to provide evidence as to why the gradients would need 

to be increased and the planning officer would need to be satisfied that any 

increase in gradients is necessary.   

- The planning officer stated that the revised wording would give extra clarity 

and security for the Council at the reserved matters stage.  

 

 

The matter then went to debate where the following points were raised:  

- Aware that the application is an outline permission that at the moment does 

not affect the 5 year housing supply. 

- The gradient is a huge concern, although there was acceptance that housing 

is needed on Harp Hill. 

- There are clear indications that to go against the recommendation would be 

undefensible at appeal and it would be a mistake for the committee to vote 

against the proposal. 



- With the gradient at 1:12 it is accepted that people will have to be pushed in a 

wheelchair.  

- The highways officer pointed out that the MfGS is stricter that the national 

guidance with regard to gradients.  

- Any consultee can make suggestions to change a condition.  GCC could 

make stipulations as to what they want. 

- The Chair then reminded Members that there has to be a planning reason to 

refuse the application.  

 

 

The matter then went to the vote to permit:  

 

For: 10 

Against:  1  

 
 

 

9  23/01545/CONDIT  Playing Field adj, 10 Stone Crescent, Cheltenham, GL51 

8DP 

The Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were 2 speakers that wished to speak on the item – one Ward Councillor and 

a County Councillor. 

 

The Ward Councillor addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- The applicant has worked with residents to improve the plans, including traffic 
and sustainability. 

- There will be a three metre path between King George 5th and Stoneville 
Crescent. 

- There have been reports to the police with regard to motorbikes in the park. 
- Increased parking for sports events will be low to non-existent.  
- Complaints of anti-social behaviour relate to people trying to access the park. 

 

The Ward Councillor then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- Down stream of the application site have experienced sewage flooding. 
- There is no affordable housing on the site despite the forecast profit. 
- There have been 2 applications before the committee at this meeting that 

have no provision for affordable housing. 
 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

- Sewage and water were considered in the original application. 
- the viability assessment cover what profit can be gained from the 

development. 
- A development is allowed to make a profit and the profit should be between 

15-20%. 
- There will be a viability review if there is more profit after the properties are 

sold. 



 

There was no Member debate and the mater then went to the vote on the officer 

recommendation to permit. 

 

For: 11 - Permit 

 

 

10  23/02140/FUL  16 Eldorado Road, Cheltenham, GL50 2PT 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were  no Member questions and no debate. 

 

The matter then went to the vote to permit: 

 

UNANIMOUS – Permit. 

 

11  24/00096/FUL  1 Dinas Road, Cheltenham, GL51 3ER 

The planning officer introduced the report. 

 

There were no Member questions. 

 

There was no Member debate. 

 

The matter went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit. 

 

UNANIMOUS - permit 

 

12  Appeal Update 

Appeal details were noted for information. 

 

13  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 


